The term "hours worked" for overtime purposes shall include all 

hours during which the Bargaining Unit Member is in paid status.  

For  purposes of compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, the City shall pay overtime for 

all hours actually worked over one hundred seventy-six (176) in any twenty-eight (28) day 

period in accordance with the Act.  For purposes of compliance with the Article, the City shall 

comply with this Article.  The calculation of overtime shall not be “compounded”, therefore, to 

the extent that overtime is paid based on a daily basis, such payment shall be credited against any

[...]

to assist employees with personal problems that often interfere with their work. 

Section 22.13.  In the event that an employee declines coverage under the HDHP then in effect, 

the Employer agrees that it will pay the non-participating employee two-thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2500.00), in lieu of providing health care coverage. Payments of six hundred twenty 

five dollars ($625.00) shall be made to the employee quarterly, on the dates set forth in Section 

22.3. Employees will not receive compensation should they choose not to participate in the 

City’s vision or dental plan. 

In order to qualify for this benefit, the employee must present proof satisfactory to the Employer

[...]

Pagers, and other such personal equipment owned and used by the employee are 

not subject to replacement or reimbursement. 

Section 23.3.  Footwear and Miscellaneous Equipment Maintenance Allowance.  The City 

will, after initial issuance, provide an allowance of six hundred twenty five dollars ($625.00) 

annually, with the second check in January, for the officer’s footwear, duty bag, flashlight, and 

flashlight batteries. 

23.4.  Footwear and Miscellaneous Equipment Maintenance Allowance Pay During 

Absence.  No Bargaining Unit Member shall receive Educational Pay under this Article during

[...]

employee’s residence, purchasing required medication, or as authorized in writing by the Chief 

of Police. 

Section 24.7.   Accrual Limits  Effective June 28, 2011, the City will calculate and “bank” any 

sick leave hours accrued  by an employee in excess of one thousand two hundred eighty five 

(1285) hours.  Those hours will become payable to the employee when that employee retires.  

That employee will then be paid a sum equal to one (1) hour worked, at the employee’s regular 

straight time rate in the pay period prior to the pay period containing the date of August 15,